
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GARY R. HERBERT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF UTAH, AND SEAN D. REYES, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF UTAH,

Petitioners,

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, MOUDI SBEITY,
KAREN ARCHER, KATE CALL, LAURIE WOOD,
AND KODY PARTRIDGE, INDIVIDUALLY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, THE ETHICS
& RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, THE CHURCH
OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, AND
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH - MISSOURI SYNOD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.*
General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
Solicitor

MICHAEL F. MOSES
Associate General Counsel

U.S. CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20017
(202) 541-3300
APicarello@uscbb.org

**Counsel of Record*

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
KIRTON | McCONKIE
60 E. South Temple, Ste. 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600

CARL H. ESBECK
Legal Counsel
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENTAL
AFFAIRS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS
P.O. Box 23269
Washington, DC 20026
(202) 789-1011

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

SHERRI CRANMORE STRAND
Outside General Counsel
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH –
MISSOURI SYNOD
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 552-6199

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Religious Organizations and Their Mem- bers Need the Court to Resolve the Constitutional Status of Man-Woman Marriage Laws.....	4
A. Uncertainty over the constitutionality of State laws retaining marriage as between a man and a woman seriously burdens religious organizations and religious believers	4
B. The Court should promptly end the long-coming and sharply divisive controversy over the constitutional status of same-sex marriage	8
II. Utah’s Petition for Certiorari Offers the Best Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , Nos. 14-2386, 14-2387, 14-2388 & 14-2526 (7th Cir. consolidated July 11, 2014)	10
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , Nos. 14-5003 & 14-5006, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 14-136 (U.S. Aug. 6, 2014)	10, 11
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169 & 14-1173, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-1341 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014)	10
<i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-50196 (5th Cir. Mar. 1, 2014)	10
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	7
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	10
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 14-35420 & 14-35421 (9th Cir. May 14, 2014).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	2
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	3, 5, 15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
U.S. Const. amend. V	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 5, 11, 14
 STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 7	3, 5
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW § 10-a(1)	9
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW § 10-b.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
An Open Letter from Religious Leaders in the United States to All Americans, <i>Marriage and Religious Freedom: Fundamental Goods That Stand or Fall Together</i> (Jan. 12, 2012).....	13
Douglas Laycock, <i>Afterword, in SAME-SEX MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY 189</i> (Doug- las Laycock, et al. eds., 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>Certiorari Practice: The Supreme Court's Shrinking Docket</i> , 24 LITIG. 25 (1998)	11
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Marriage of Necessity: Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty Protections</i> , 64 CASE W. RES. L. REV. (forthcoming 2014)	7
